Borough of Tamworth

LICENSING ACT 2003
NOTICE OF HEARING

22 September 2015

Application for Consideration of an Application for Variation of a Licensed
Premises Gaming Machine Permit for Strykers Bowl, Castle Grounds, River
Drive, Tamworth, B79 7ND under the Gambling Act 2005

On the Wednesday, 30th September, 2015 at 10.00 am in Committee Room 1 -
Marmion House

Membership: Councillor Margaret Clarke, Councillor Michael Oates and
Councillor Roy Rogers

Decisions will only be taken when all three Councillors are in attendance at the hearing. In the
event of one Member being unable to attend, another member of the full Licensing Committee will
substitute their place. If a substitution does take place, all parties will be informed of the change at
the beginning of the hearing

SCHEDULE

1 Appointment of Chair

2  Apologies

3 Declarations of Interest
4

Consideration of an application for variation of a licensed premises gaming
machine permit for Strykers Bowl, Castle Grounds, River Drive, Tamworth,
B79 7ND under the Gambling Act 2005 (Pages 1 - 22)

(The Report of the Director of Assets and Environment)

DOCUMENTS ENCLOSED Please read carefully

Report of the Licensing Authority including any representations received
Procedure to be followed at the Hearing

Information on your rights at the Hearing

Reply form for you to fill in and send back to the Licensing Authority

(Please complete and return, the information given is a requirement of the Licensing Act
2003)

CONTACT
Licensing Department: @01827 709445 [0 publicprotection@tamworth.gov.uk



Democratic Services: 01827 709265 0 committees@tamworth.gov.uk
www.tamworth.gov.uk
Please note:- That hearings may be recorded.

That hearings may be cancelled at short notice.



Agenda Item 4

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
WEDNESDAY 30 SEPTEMBER 2015

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR
ASSETS & ENVIRONMENT

CONSIDERATION OF AN APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A LICENSED
PREMISES GAMING MACHINE PERMIT FOR STRYKERS BOWL CASTLE
GROUNDS RIVER DRIVE TAMWORTH B79 7ND UNDER THE GAMBLING ACT
2005.

EXEMPT INFORMATION
Not applicable

PURPOSE

To consider an application for variation of a licensed premises gaming machine
permit in respect of Strykers Bowl Castle Grounds River Drive Tamworth
Staffordshire B79 7ND.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That Members determine the application submitted on behalf of NAMCO UK Limited
for the variation of a licensed premises gaming machine permit under Section 283
and Schedule 13 of the Gambling Act 2005 to make available for use on the
premises 15 Category C and 35 Category D gaming machines in respect of Strykers
Bowl Castle Grounds River Drive Tamworth.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
A permit is required under the Gambling Act 2005 to operate gaming machines in
alcohol licensed premises.

Namco Operations Europe Limited has submitted an application for the variation of a
licensed premises gaming machine permit to now operate 15 Category C and 35
Category D gaming machines in Strykers Bowl Castle Pleasure Grounds River Drive
Tamworth. There has been a change in the classification of certain types of gaming
machines that were formerly operated as skill games which are now treated as
games of chance. As a consequence of this change, some machines on this site will
need to be included in the permit, thus ensuring that the premises holds the correct
permissions for the machines on the site.

This application has not been granted under officers’ delegated powers because the
licensing authority’s Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles (2013 — 2016)
requires that applications for a licensed premises gaming machine permits for more
than five gaming machines in alcohol licensed premises be referred to a Licensing
Sub-Committee for determination.

Page 1



RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
If the decision of the Licensing Committee is appealed there will be a cost
implication.

LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND
The following parties are entitled to appeal against the decision of the Licensing Sub
Committee
e The appl
[...]
t. The permit’s
duration is indefinite because it is linked to the Premises Licence issued under the
Licensing Act 2003.

Page 2



Strykers Bowl is a ten pin bowling centre located on on River Drive opposite the
Snowdome and adjacent to the Castle Grounds. The facilities include 26 lanes of
tenpin bowling, a fast food restaurant, junior and a toddler play areas, a games area
including a selection of gaming machines. There are also licensed bars serving the
facilities. The location of Strykers Bowl is shown shaded in grey on the location plan
given in Appendix 1.

At the present time, the Strykers Bowl premises benefits from a licensed premises
gaming machine permit that took effect on 13 July 2010. This permit authorises the
making available for use, the following categories of gaming machines:

Category C gaming machines — 15
Category D gaming machines — 25

On the 12 August 2015 Tamworth Borough Council received an application from
PopplestonAllen Solicitors acting on behalf of the applicant NAMCO UK Limited for
the variation of the licensed premises gaming machine permit.

A copy of the application is given at Appendix 2.

Members should note that since making the application, the applicants have
requested an amendment to the application. They wish to remove the request for
unlimited Category D machines and substitute with the following:

Category C — 15 machines (as is permitted currently)
Category D — 35 machines (which is an increase of 10 machines)

PopplestonAllen have detailed the reasons why it has been necessary for this
application to be submitted in their covering letter and supporting documents that
accompanied the application form (Please see Appendix 2).

In summary, following discussions between BACTA which is the industry association
representing manufacturers and distributors of gaming machines, games
manufacturers and the Gambling Commission, certain types of machines currently
operated as skill machines with a maximum £1 stake and £50 non- mone
[...]

Licensing Act 2003 premises licence)

4. Name of person requesting the transfer

5, Confirmation that an application to transfer the relevant Licensing Act 2003 Premises Licence has
been:
Requested
Granted

6. Please provide your existing permit, pr provide reasons stating why it cannol be provided
Existing Permit provided

Reasons why existing permit cannot be provided

oo

SECTION [ - General Information
7. Name of Premises: Strykers Bowl
B. Address of Premises; Castle Grounds, River Drive, Tamworth, B79 7ND

9. Telephone number of Premises: 01827 68448

10. Name of existing Premises Licence holder: NAMCO UK Ltd (formerly Namco Operations Europe Limited)

11. Address of Premises Licence holder (if different from 8 above): Namco House, Acton Park Estate, The Vale,

London, W3 7QE

12. Telephone number (daytime) of Premises Licence holder: 0208 3246151

13. E-mail address of Premises Licence holder (where available):

14. Name, address, telephone and e-mail of agent (eg Solicitor) if submitted on behalf of the applicant:

Angela Gardner, Poppleston Allen, 37 Stoney Street, The Lace Market, Nottingham, NG1 1LS
Tel : 0115 9349 157 Emai! : a.gardner@popall.co.uk

15. Licensing Act 2003 Premises Licence Reference (ie number): PREM/05/0134

Page 12




Tamworth Borough Council
NOTIFICATION OF 2 OR LESS GAMING MACHINES OR GAMING MACHINE PERMIT
APPLICATIONS (i.e for greater than 2 machines) for: CONVERSION / NEW / VARIATION / TRANSFER

(FOR USE BY PREMISES LICENCES TQ SUPPLY ALCOHOL FOR CONSUMPTION ON THE PREMISES})
Please refer to guidance notices at the back of this form before completing

| SECTION E - Fee and Signature(s)

I enclose a sum of (£100.00 ) (cheques should be made payableto. ........ ) |

! understand that | must comply with the Gaming Machine Code of Practice for Alcohol Licensed Premise
Permits and Permissions issued by the Gambling Commission. (see guidance note 8)

Piease note: Itis an offence under section 342 of the Gambling Act 20085 if a person, without reasonable
excuse, gives to a licensing authority for a purpose connected with that Act information which is false or

misleading

Dated: 10 August 2015

Signed (by or on behalf of Licensing Act 2003 Premises Licence holder)

Print Name:  Poppleston Allen - Solicitors for & on behalf of the applicant

Official Use Only

| Dateofreceipt .............. ... oo s
fSignatureandnameofstaffwhoreceived:
:Date of receiptoffee......5. ... .. fd. R R e R AR
iSignatureandnameofstaffwhoreceivedfee:

: Application accepted / returned (please delete as appropriate)

Date of premises licence (Licensing Act 2003) transfer (if applicable) .. .................. .. ... ...

Page 13



Tamworth Borough Council
NOTIFICATION OF 2 OR LESS GAMING MACHINES or
GAMING MACHINE PERMIT APPLICATIONS {i.e. for greater than 2 machines) for:
CONVERSION / NEW / VARIATION / TRANSFER

Guidance notes:

1.

oW

10.

This form is to be used for the notification of up to 2 gaming machines of categories C and / or D under Section 282 of
the Gambling Act 2005, or for the conversion of an existing Section 34 gaming machine permit under the Gaming Act
1968, or for a new application, variation or transfer of a alcohol licensed premises gaming machine permit under the
Gambling Act 2005.
The premises must be licensed under the Licensing Act 2003 to sell alcohol for consumption on the premises, without the
requirement that alcohol is served only with food and there must be a bar for serving alcohol to customers on the
premises.
The gaming machines must be located on these licensed premises.
A 'Premises Licence holder’ is a person holding a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003,
There is no staiutory limit to the number of machines which may be applied for although the licensing authority has some
discretion in this regard. It should also be noted that the licensing authority can cancel the permit or vary the number of
machines should the premises be mainly used for making gaming machines available for use on the premises (Schedule
13 paragraph 16 Gambling Act 2005). You may therefore wish to contact the licensing authority to ask whether there is a
local policy as regards applications and whether application for certain numbers of machines are decided via a hearing of
local councilors.
The permit's duration is indefinite as it is linked to the Licensing Act 2003 Premises Licence. There is a first annual fee
payable by ............... and an annual fee payable after that before each anniversary of the date of issue of the permit.
Failure to pay the annual fee may result in the cancellation of the permit. The annual fee is £50.00. There are no annual
fees payable for 2 machines or less.
Sections 282 and 283, as well as Sl 2007 / ........ of the Gambling Act 2005 provide for two types of gaming
machines which can be located in alcohol licensed premises. These are;
- acategory C gaming machine has a maximum cash stake £1.00 and prize £70
- Acategory D gaming machines can have differeni maximum stake and prizes depending on the type of
machine:-
e Where the prize is money the maximum stake 10p and cash prize £5.
o Where the prize is not money the maximum stake is 30p and the maximum prize value is £8.
s  For mixed money and non money prize gaming machines the maximum stake is 10p and maximum
prize value £8 of which £5 can be cash.
s For crane grab machines only, which have non money prizes, maximum stake £1 and the maximum
prize value £50.
o  For coin pushers or penny fall only the maximum cash stake is 10p and maximum prize value is £15
which can include up fo £8 maximum of cash.
All alcohol licensed premises which provide gaming machines for use on the premises must comply with
any relevant Code of Practice issued by the Gambling Commission under Section 24 of the Gambling Act
2005. The Gaming Machine Code of Practice for Alcohol licensed premises permits and permissions is available via
the Gambling Commission's website at: http://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/ Sh
[...]
Fupues) asnuielq Aepp Jauey) TETWELTILIY|
PRSI Asnuirlg S3SIULALS PasUIIN
SANIHOVIN 40 Y3GINNN]  ALIYOHLNY LNVAT1IY 3dAL 2NN NMOL $53yaqv JWVYN ISINHd

GQ3LINR N OJINYN

Page 21



Page 22



	Agenda
	4 Consideration of an application for variation of a licensed premises gaming machine permit for Strykers Bowl, Castle Grounds, River Drive, Tamworth, B79 7ND  under the Gambling Act 2005
	Appendix 1 Location plan.pdf
	Appendix 2 - Application form & supporting documents.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 30th SEPTEMBER 2015 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillors M Oates (Chair), M Clarke and R Rogers 

 
The following officers were present: Ryan Keyte (Senior Legal Officer), Stephen 
Lewis (Head of Environmental Health), Colin John (Public Protection Manager), 
Paul Holmes (Technical Assistant - Environmental Health) and Janice Clift 
(Democratic and Elections Officer) 
 
 

5 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
Councillor Michael Oates be appointed as Chair 
 
(Moved by Councillor M Clarke and seconded by Councillor R Rogers) 
 

6 APOLOGIES  

 
None 
 

7 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest 
 

8 CONSIDERATION OF AN APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A LICENSED 

PREMISES GAMING MACHINE PERMIT FOR STRYKERS BOWL, CASTLE 

GROUNDS, RIVER DRIVE, TAMWORTH, B79 7ND  UNDER THE GAMBLING 

ACT 2005  

 
The Committee considered an application for variation of a licensed premises 
gaming machine permit for Strykers Bowl, Castle Grounds, River Drive, Tamworth 
under the Gambling Act 2005 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee granted the application by 

NAMCO UK Limited for variation of a Licensed 
Premises Gaming Machine Permit under Section 283 
and Schedule 13 of the Gambling Act 2005 to make 
available for use on the premises 15 category C and 
35 category D gaming machines 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee 30 September 2015 

 

 

2 
 

 
  

 Leader  
 


